

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

CASA INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Applicants,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Applications for Partial Stays of the Injunctions Issued by the United States District Courts for the District of Maryland, the Western District of Washington, and the District of Massachusetts

**BRIEF FOR PROFESSOR MILA SOHONI
AS AMICA CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Daniel Woofter
RUSSELL & WOOFER LLC
1701 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 240-8433
kr@russellwoofter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICA CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. UNIVERSAL INJUNCTIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL..... 2

 A. Universal Injunctions Are Consistent With The Traditions Of
 Equity..... 2

 B. Article III Standing Doctrine Does Not Bar The Universal
 Injunction..... 11

 II. THE GOVERNMENT’S POLICY CONCERNS ARE IRRELEVANT
 AND OVERSTATED..... 18

 III. UNIVERSAL INJUNCTIONS ARE WARRANTED IN THIS CASE... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Lab's v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), <i>abrogated by</i> <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977)	15
<i>Ala. Ass'n of Realtors v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 594 U.S. 758 (2021)	15
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	3
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	10
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986) ...	15
<i>Bd. of Trade of Chi. v. Clyne</i> , 260 U.S. 704 (1922)	4
<i>Binford v. J.H. McLeaish & Co.</i> , 284 U.S. 598 (1932) (mem.)	6
<i>Board of Trade of Chicago v. Olsen</i> , 262 U.S. 1 (1923)	4
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	14
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FDA</i> , 153 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	14
<i>CBS v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942).....	17
<i>Chi., R.I. & P. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 80 (1931)	16
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv. Sys.</i> , 603 U.S. 799 (2024)	18
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	3

<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979)	14
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	14
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	10
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	9
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	3
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 101 F.2d 774 (3d Cir.), <i>decree modified</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	6
<i>Hague v. Comm. for Indus. Org.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	6, 18
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	4
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	6, 18
<i>J. of Com. & Com. Bull. v. Burlison</i> , 229 U.S. 600 (1913)	4
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	22
<i>Langer v. Grandin Farmers' Co-op. Elevator Co. of Grandin, N.D.</i> , 292 U.S. 605 (1934) (mem.)	6
<i>Lewis Pub. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 229 U.S. 288 (1913)	3, 10
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	12
<i>Lukens Steel Co. v. Perkins</i> , 107 F.2d 627 (D.C. Cir. 1939) (per curiam)	17

<i>Make the Rd. N.Y. v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019), <i>rev'd and remanded sub nom. Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	9
<i>McDonald v. McLucas</i> , 371 F. Supp. 831 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 419 U.S. 987 (1974).....	9
<i>Miller v. Standard Nut Margarine Co. of Fla.</i> , 284 U.S. 498 (1932).....	9
<i>Mitchell v. Penny Stores</i> , 284 U.S. 576 (1931)	6
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	14
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 603 U.S. 43 (2024).....	11
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022)	16
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ...	14
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 447 (1942)	17
<i>NBC v. United States</i> , 44 F. Supp. 688 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>rev'd sub nom. CBS v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942), <i>and rev'd</i> , 316 U.S. 447 (1942)	17
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	11
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton & Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , 588 U.S. 1 (2019).....	19
<i>Perkins v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 113 (1940)	9, 17, 18
<i>Philadelphia Co. v. Stimson</i> , 223 U.S. 605 (1912)	3

<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	5, 10
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	10
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	12
<i>Sullivan v. Zebley</i> , 493 U.S. 521 (1990)	20
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 582 U.S. 571 (2017) (per curiam).....	7
<i>United States v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 454 (1935)	16
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	11, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	20
<i>W. Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	5, 10, 18
<i>Wabash R.R. Co. v. Adelbert Coll. of W. Rsrv. Univ.</i> , 208 U.S. 38 (1908)	8
<i>Wallace v. Thomas</i> , No. 152 in Equity (E.D. Tex. 1935)	4
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016) (mem.)	16
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	15
<i>Wirtz v. Baldor Elec. Co.</i> , 337 F.2d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1963)	7
<i>Wolf v. Cook Cnty., Ill.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 681 (mem.)	22

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)..... 10

Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 *et seq.*..... 13, 15, 16, 17, 18

 5 U.S.C. § 551(13)..... 13

 5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2)..... 13

 5 U.S.C. § 705 13

Communications Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-416, 48 Stat. 1064..... 16

Hobbs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2342..... 13

Urgent Deficiencies Act, Pub. L. No. 63-32, 38 Stat. 208 (1913)..... 16

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 7, 8, 9, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 8

Federal Equity Rule 38 (1913) 6

Federal Equity Rule 48 (1842) 6

Other Authorities

Decree Granting Temporary Restraining Order, Transcript of Record,
 Columbia Broad. Sys. v. United States, 316 U.S. 407 (1942)..... 17

Amanda Frost, <i>In Defense of Nationwide Injunctions</i> , 93 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1065 (2019)	12
Journal of the Supreme Court, October Term 1942, Friday, March 12, 1943.....	17
Douglas Laycock, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> (5th ed. 2019)	11
James Wm. Moore & Marcus Cohn, <i>Federal Class Actions—Jurisdiction and Effect of Judgment</i> , 32 Ill. L. Rev. 555 (1938)	8
James Wm. Moore & Marcus Cohn, <i>Federal Class Actions</i> , 32 Ill. L. Rev. 307 (1937)	8
Office of the Federal Register, <i>Executive Order Disposition Tables</i> , https://www.federalregister.gov/presidential-documents/executive-orders (last visited Apr. 3, 2025)	18
James E. Pfander & Jacob P. Wentzel, <i>The Common Law Origins of Ex parte Young</i> , 72 Stan. L. Rev. 1269 (2020)	10
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (4th ed. 1918).....	7
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Power to Vacate a Rule</i> , 88 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1121 (2020)	1, 16
Mila Sohoni, <i>The Lost History of the “Universal” Injunction</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (2020)	1, 3, 4, 5, 8

Mila Sohoni, *The Past and Future of Universal Vacatur*,
133 Yale L. J. 2305 (2024).....1, 15

Stephen I. Vladeck, *The Solicitor General and the Shadow Docket*,
133 Harv. L. Rev. 123 (2019)22

Mark C. Weber, *Preclusion and Procedural Due Process in Rule 23(b)(2) Class
Actions*, 21 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 347 (1988)8
